

COMPANY POLICY

APH Contractors Pty Ltd is a civil engineering contractor which performs works associated with all aspects of civil construction, although are not involved in the design aspect of such contracts. The company requires all its employees to accept their share of responsibility for the quality of their workmanship thus ensuring a quality product.

The declared intent of APH Contractors is to supply to its clients a product of good quality which will obtain satisfaction in use and which conforms to all aspects of the designs intent.

APH Contractors accept as part of its operating philosophy the fact that quality must be "built in" providing preventative measures rather than rectification measures.

To ensure these aims are met APH Contractors has established and will maintain an efficient Quality, Safety and Environmental assurance system, which has been planned and developed in conjunction with other management functions of the company. Conformance to requirements is to be judged on the basis of objective evidence.

The requirements of Australian Standard ISO 9001, A.S 4801 and ISO 14001 form the basis of APH Contractors' Quality, Occupational Safety, Health and Environment Assurance System. The contents of the Quality Manual describe how it is designed to ensure that all the client and relevant regulatory requirements are recognised and that consistent control is established, implemented and maintained. APH Contractors will continually review its Quality System in order to comply with the Australian Standard ISO 9001, AS 4801 and ISO 14001.

This policy is issued to clearly indicate the attitude of the company with regard to quality since such actions are essential to the long term success of APH Contractors' competitive position, reputation and employee satisfaction.

This policy is basic to the company's operation and I ask all levels of staff to actively support and encourage the implementation of this quality system.

Frank Kenny Managing Director

01/07/2018

APH Contractors Pty Ltd as Trustee for the APH Trust Lot 26 Wetherly Drive, PICTON W.A. 6229 PO Box 9096, PICTON W.A. 6229



